a standard price list of the network’s components in interim periods.

To produce this valuation requires the use of assumptions, estimates and professional judgement. The
key assumptions within the valuation are considered to be; asset lives and remaining asset lives of the
network components, land compensation adjustment and risk factor. Full details of these assumptions and
estimation uncertainty are contained within the accounts of TfW.

The following sensitivity analysis reflects the key sources of estimation uncertainty in the valuation, showing
the impact of changes in assumptions on the overall value of the CVL asset.

• Scenario 1 shows the impact of increasing or decreasing the remaining asset lives of the components
of the modern equivalent railway network by 10%.

• Scenario 2 shows the impact if the land compensation adjustment (normally 45%) were to increase
or decrease by 10%; i.e. a compensation adjustment of 35% or 55% respectively.

• Scenario 3 shows the impact of an adjustment to the risk factor applied to the overall DRC valuations,
currently 37.2% by an increase or decrease of 10%, effectively showing risk factors of 47.2% and 27.2%.

Type
Depreciated Replacement

Cost (-)
£m

Depreciated Replacement
Cost (+)

£m

Scenario 1 (154) 154

Scenario 2 (41) 41

Scenario 3 (112) 112

For more information on the valuation and depreciation of Network Assets see Appendix A – Accounting
Policies A.1 and A.2.

 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2022-23F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S220

5. Intangible Assets
Information Technology

At 31 March 2023 At 31 March 2022

WG Core
£m

WG Group
£m

WG Core
£m

WG Group
£m

Cost or valuation

At 1 April 89 243 64 194

Newly Consolidated Bodies - - - 12

Additions 10 28 10 35

Disposals - (10) -  (17)

Reclassifications - 2 15 19

At 31 March 99 263 89 243

Amortisation

At 1 April 51 132 42 118

Newly Consolidated Bodies - - - -

[…]

Non-current 6 (16)  (4) 45

Increase/(decrease) in payables:

Current (515) (396) 67 183

Non-current 174 165 67 57

Capital element of payments in respect of leases and on-
balance sheet PFI and other service concession arrangements 17 (239) 10 (38)

Other adjustment (2) 59 - (1)

Less movements in the Welsh Consolidated Fund supply
payable 82 82 323 323

Less movements in the Welsh Consolidated Fund income
payable 2 2 (1)  (1)

(379)  (572) 360 388

1  Repayment of loans and transactions with the Welsh Consolidated Fund have been re-presented to provide better clarity of transactions with
the Welsh Consolidated Fund.

Movements in working capital other than cash for 2021-22 reflect the impact of receibales and payables
held by newly consolidated bodies in 2021-22.

 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2022-23F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S238

15. Leases

Welsh Government has adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ from 1 April 2022, as required by the FReM. IFRS 16
supersedes IAS 17 ‘Leases’ and removes the distinction between operating and finance leases for lessees.

15.1 Right-of-Use Assets
At 31 March 2023

Land and
Buildings

£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

Cost or valuation

Initial recognition at 1 April 2022 177 28 205

Reclassifications1 67 139 206

Additions 12 142 154

Revaluations (4) - (4)

Derecognition (21) - (21)

Remeasurement - - -

At 31 March 2023 231 309 540

Depreciation

Reclassifications1 6 57 63

Charged in year 24 45 69

Revaluations (1) - (1)

At 31 March 2023 29 102 131

Carrying amount at 31 March 2023 202 207 409

Core department at 31 March 2023 42 - 42

Health bodies and subsidiaries at 31 March 2023 160 207 367

1  For Welsh Government Core, the carrying amount of reclassifications comprises £13m from Property, Plant and Equipment and £6m from
Financial Assets. For Welsh Government Group, the carrying amount of reclassifications comprises £104m from Property, Plant and Equipment
related to subsidiary entities that had already applied IFRS 16 prior to 1 April 2022 and £20m from Property, Plant and Equipment for
Health bodies.

 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2022-23F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S239

15.2 Lease Liabilities

Maturity analysis

At 31 March 2023

WG Core
£m

WG Group